data from Bloomberg. The CIO is responsible for market risk compliance reporting to the respective Boards
with reporting at the Risk Committees independently verifying key risk metrics.

While for UK GAAP purposes, the value of liabilities is unaffected by interest rate changes, for Solvency II
purposes, the technical provisions are affected, as they are discounted in line with risk free interest rates.
An increase in interest rates reduces the value of both interest rate-sensitive assets and the value of
Solvency II technical provisions. This provides a natural offsetting effect, as the net impact is reduced
compared to the monetary amount of the change for the assets or liabilities alone.

An interest rate risk charge is modelled as part of the solvency capital requirement, to ensure sufficient
capital with a probability of 99.5% over a twelve month period.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for
investments held at the balance sheet date. A 1% increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate
risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in interest rates.

   Page
22

 Pre-tax profit Shareholders' equity

  2022 2021 2022 2021

  USD'000 USD'000 USD'000 USD'000

1% increase (8,410) (21,145) (8,410) (21,145)

1% decrease 8,410 21,145 8,410 21,145

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The CHUK Group subsidiaries undertake certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Hence,
exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise. The risk of exposing the assets or liabilities to exchange rate
fluctuations is managed by broadly matching liabilities with assets in the same currencies.

Assets and liabilities by currency are reviewed each quarter to ensure they are matched where possible and
that cash is available to discharge liabilities in their respective currencies. From time to time, each company
may utilise foreign currency forward contracts as part of its overall foreign currency risk management
strategy or to obtain exposure to a particular financial market. These derivatives are not designated as
hedging investments.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to currency movements
against risk exposures at 31 December 2022. A 10% increase or decrease is used when reporting foreign
exchange risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in currency rates.

Pre-Tax Profit Impact  2022 2021
  USD'000 USD'000

USD / GBP
10% increase in USD/GBP exchange rate (27,541) (28,872)
10% decrease in USD/GBP exchange rate 27,541 28,872

USD / EUR
10% increase in USD/EUR exchange rate (420) (55)
10% decrease in USD/EUR exchange rate 420 55

Other price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk arising from fluctuations in the value of financial instruments as a result
of changes in the market prices and the risks inherent in all investments. The Group has no significant
concentration of price risk. The risk is managed by maintaining an appropriate mix of investment
instruments, including those with floating rate characteristics.

The CHUK Group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in market prices is as follows:

 2022 2021

 USD'000 USD'000

1% increase

Movement in fair value of share and other variable securities in unit trusts 11 43
Movement in fair value of debt securities and other fixed income securities 1,678 2,822
Movement in fair value of other financial investments 1,973 1,521

1% decrease
Movement in fair value of share and other variable securities in unit trusts (11) (43)
Movement in fair value of debt securities and other fixed income securities (1,678) (2,822)
Movement in fair value of other financial investments (1,973) (1,521)

   Page
23

C.2.2 Market Risk Exposures, Concentrations, Mitigations and Sensitivities

The Group manages investment risk through extensive use of portfolio management analysis software and
the appointment of specialist third party asset managers, who have demonstrated an extensive and
successful track record of managing assets on behalf of insurance and reinsurance company clients.
Mandates assigned to asset managers clearly stipulate the terms on which investments may be made.
Documented mandates are referred to as Investment Policy Statements.

Regular oversight of all investment decisions, their compliance with regulations and our own guidelines by

[…]

The table below details any other material operating income and expenses not shown in A.2 and A.3 above.

  2022 2021

  GBP'000 GBP'000

Foreign exchange gains/(losses) 8,590 (191)
Tax credit on results on ordinary activities 1,684 6,650

Commentary on the current year and prior year performance can be found in section A.4 of the main body
of the report.

A.5 Any other disclosures

Not applicable.

B. System of Governance

The system of governance for CWIL is identical to that of the Group and is described in Section B in the main
body of the report.

C. Risk Profile

CWIL’s risks are managed in the same way as the risks of the Catalina UK Group, the details of which are
included in section C of the main body of the report. CWIL’s risk sensitivities are detailed below.

C.1 Underwriting (Liability) Risk

Following the Part VII transfer of AGF and CLL into CWIL, the CHUK Group’s underwriting risk profile is solely
made up of CWIL’s underwriting risks. Further details are included in section C of the main body of the
report.

   Page
42

C.2 Market Risk

CWIL’s sensitivities to interest rate, foreign exchange and other price risks are detailed below.

Interest rate risk Pre-tax profit Shareholder’s equity

  2022 2021 2022 2021

  GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000

1% increase (6,952) (3,550) (6,952) (3,550)

1% decrease 6,952 3,550 6,952 3,550

 Foreign exchange risk Pre-tax profit Shareholders' equity

  2022 2021 2022 2021

  GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000

GBP / USD

10% increase in USD/GBP exchange rate 521 (2,710) 521 (2,710)

10% decrease in USD/GBP exchange rate (521) 2,710 (521) 2,710

GBP / EUR

10% increase in USD/EUR exchange rate (347) 13 (347) 13

10% decrease in USD/EUR exchange rate 347 (13) 347 (13)

Other price risk  Pre-tax profit Shareholders' equity

  2022 2021 2022 2021
  GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000

1% increase

Movement in fair value of share and other variable
securities in unit trusts

172 124 172 124

Movement in fair value of debt securities and other
fixed income securities

1,387 652 1,387 652

Movement in fair value of other financial investments 1,569 403 1,569 403

1% decrease

Movement in fair value of share and other variable
securities in unit trusts

(172) (124) (172) (124)

Movement in fair value of debt securities and other
fixed income securities

(1,387) (652) (1,387) (652)

Movement in fair value of other financial investments (1,569) (403) (1,569) (403)

C.3 Credit Risk

CWIL’s risks are managed in the same way as the risks of the Catalina UK Group, the details of which are
included in section C of the main body of the report. The split of assets by credit rating is detailed in the
table below.

  2022 2021
  GBP'000 GBP'000

By class of asset:

Financial investments 17,190 12,351
Debt securities and other fixed income securities 138,678 65,192
Other Financial Investments 208,225 103,145
Assets arising from reinsurance contracts held 347,034 312,499
Assets arising from insurance contracts held 4,568 2,744
Cash and cash equivalents 27,812 21,294
Other assets  2,898 745

Total assets bearing credit risk 746,405 517,970

   Page
43

 2022 2021
By credit rating: GBP'000 GBP'000

AAA 19,944 14,434
AA 93,732 67,374
A 96,969 87,673
BBB 117,904 41,815
Below BBB or not rated 417,856 306,674

Total assets bearing credit risk 746,405 517,970

By past due ageing of debtors:

Neither past due nor impaired 36,957 34,902
Past due less than 30 days 84 506
Past due 31-60 days 1,529 1,379
Past due 61 – 90 days 278 74
Past due more than 90 days 4,414 3,062

Total financial assets past due or impaired 43,262 39,923

The total allowance for the impairment of debtors arising out of direct insurance and reinsurance
operations at 31 December 2022 is £44.3 million (2021: £25.1 million).

C.4 Liquidity Risk

CWIL’s risks are managed in the same way as the risks of the Catalina UK Group, the details of which are
included in section C of the main body of the report.

The following table shows details of the expected maturity profile of the Group’s undiscounted obligations
with respect to its financial liabilities and estimated cash flows of recognised insurance liabilities.

 Less than 1
year

1 – 5 years 5+ years Total